In The Supreme Court of the United States

City of Oakland

Petitioner,

V. Oakland Raiders, et al., *Respondents*.

\_\_\_\_\_ **♦** \_\_\_\_\_

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SPORTS ECONOMISTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

\_\_\_\_\_ **♦** \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ **♦** \_\_\_\_\_

DANIEL J. WALKER ROBERT E. LITAN *Counsel of Record* BERGER MONTAGUE PC 2001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW Suite 300 Washington, DC 20006 202-559-9745 dwalker@bm.net

Counsel for Amici Curiae Sports Economists April 13, 2022

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CASES	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Oakland Has Suffered Direct, Measurable Inju	ıry3
II. Application of the Lower Court's "Efficient	
Enforcement" Doctrine Leads to Perverse	
Outcomes	6
III. The Court Can Use This Case as An	
Opportunity to Clarify the Boundaries of	
Permissible and Impermissible Cooperation	
IV. Conclusion	15
APPENDIX:	
List of Amici Curiae	1a

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat'l Football League, 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Nola Agha & Daniel Rascher, Economic Development Effects of Major and Minor League Teams and Stadiums, 22 J. Sports ECON. 274 (2020)	8
Gabriel M. Ahlfeldt & Georgios Kavetsos, Form or Function? The Effect of New Sports Stadia on Property Prices in London, 177 J. ROYAL STAT. SOC'Y: SERIES A (STAT. ON SOC'Y) 169 (2012)	5
Gabriel M. Ahlfeldt & Wolfgang Maenning, Impact of Sports Arenas on Land Values: Evidence from Berlin, 44 Annals of Regional Sci. 205 (2010)	
Donald L. Alexander, William Kern & Jon Neil Valuing the Consumption Benefits from Professional Sports Franchises, 48 J. Urb ECON. 321 (2000)	·
Giles Atkinson, Susana Mourato, Stefan Szymanski & Ece Ozdemiroglu, Are We Willing to Pay Enough to "Back the Bid?": Valuing the Intangible Impacts of London's Bid to Host the 2012 Summer Olympic Games, 45 URB. STUD. 419 (2008)	

Robert A. Baade & Richard F. Dye, <i>The Impact</i> of Stadium and Professional Sports on Met5ropolitan Area Development, 21 GROWTH & CHANGE 1 (1990)	ł
Dean V. Baim, The Sports Stadium as a Municipal Investment (1994)	ł
William J. Baumol, Alan S. Blinder & John L. Solow, Economics: Principles and Policy (Cengage Learning 14th ed. 2019)	ŀ
Roger D. Blair, Sports Economics (2011)	3
Stacey L. Brook & Aju J. Fenn, <i>Market Power</i> in the National Football League, 3 Int'L J. Sports Fin. 239 (2008)14	ŀ
Gerald Carlino & N. Edward Coulson, Compensating Differentials and the Social Benefits of the NFL, 56 J. URB. ECON. 25 (2004)	5
Dennis Coates & Brad R. Humphreys, The Effect of Professional Sports on the Earnings and Employment in the Services and Retail Sectors in U.S. Cities, 33 REGIONAL SCI. & URB. ECON. 175 (2003)	ł
Dennis Coates & Brad R. Humphreys, The Effect of Professional Sports on the Earnings of Individuals: Evidence from Microeconomic Data, 43 Applied Econ. 4449 (2011)	ŀ

Dennis Coates, Brad R. Humphreys & A. Zimbalist, Compensating Differentials and the Social Benefits of the NFL: A Comment, 60 J. URB. ECON. 124 (2006)	5
Carolyn A. Dehring, Craig A. Depken & Michael R. Ward, <i>The Impact of Stadium</i> <i>Announcements on Residential Property</i> <i>Values: Evidence from a Natural</i> <i>Experiment in Dallas-Fort Worth</i> , 25 CONTEMP. ECON. POL'Y 627 (2007)	5
<ul> <li>Craig A. Depken &amp; Benjamin L. Fore, <i>Firm-Level Economic Activity Before, During,</i> and After Local Events: A Case Study, 21</li> <li>J. SPORTS ECON. 327 (2020)</li> </ul>	4
Craig A. Depken & E. Frank Stephenson, Hotel Demand Before, During, and After Sports Events: Evidence from Charlotte, North Carolina, 56 Econ. INQUIRY 1764 (2018)	4
Edwin Woodrow Eckard, Team Promotion in Early Major League Baseball and the Origin of the Closed Sports League, 42 EXPL. IN ECON. HIST. 122 (2005)	9
Charles C. Euchner, Playing the Field: Why Sports Teams Move and Cities Fight to Keep Them (1994)	5

Xia Feng & Brad R. Humphreys, Assessing the Economic Impact of Sports Facilities on Residential Property Values: A Spatial Hedonic Approach, 19 J. SPORTS ECON. 188 (2018)
<ul> <li>Rodney Fort, Direct Democracy and the Stadium Mess, in Sports, Jobs &amp; Taxes: The Economic Impact of Sports Teams and Stadiums 146 (Roger G. Noll &amp; Andrew Zimbalist eds., 1997)</li></ul>
Rodney Fort, <i>The Stadium Mess</i> , <i>in</i> Stee-Rike Four! What's Wrong with the Business of Baseball? 147 (Daniel R. Marburger ed., 1997) 14
Rodney Fort, <i>Antitrust in Pro Sports, in</i> DIAMOND MINES: BASEBALL AND LABOR 109 (Paul D. Staudohar ed., 2000)
Rodney Fort, Sports Economics (3d ed. 2010)3, 8, 12
Rodney Fort, <i>Major League Baseball Is</i> <i>Just Like McDonald's? Lessons from</i> <i>Unrecognized Rival Leagues, in</i> The Oxford Handbook of Sports Economics: Economics Through Sports (Leo Kahane & Stephen Shmanske eds., 2012)
Rodney Fort & Joel Maxcy, <i>The Demise of</i> <i>African American Baseball Leagues: A</i> <i>Rival League Explanation</i> , 2 J. Sports
Есон. 35 (2001) 12

Brad R. Humphreys, Bruce K. Johnson, Daniel S. Mason & John C. Whitehead, <i>Estimating the Value of Medal Success in</i> <i>Olympic Games</i> , 19 J. Sports Econ. 398 (2018) 5
Daraius Irani, <i>Public Subsidies to Stadiums:</i> <i>Do the Costs Outweigh the Benefits?</i> , 25 Pub. Fin. Rev. 238 (1997)
Muhammad Q. Islam, Local Development Effects of Sports Facilities and Sports Teams: Case Studies Using Synthetic Control Method, 20 J. Sports Econ. 242 (2019)4
Bruce K. Johnson & John C. Whitehead, Value of Public Goods from Sport Stadiums: The CVM Approach, 18 Contemp. Econ. Pol'y 48 (2000)5
<ul> <li>Bruce K. Johnson, Peter A. Groothuis &amp; John</li> <li>C. Whitehead, <i>The Value of Public Goods</i></li> <li><i>Generated by a Major League Sports</i></li> <li><i>Team: The CVM Approach</i>, 2 J. SPORTS</li> <li>ECON. 6 (2001)</li></ul>
Bruce K. Johnson, Michael J. Mondello & John C. Whitehead, <i>The Value of Public Goods</i> <i>Generated by a National Football League</i> <i>Team</i> , 21 J. Sports Econ. 123 (2007)
Michael A. Leeds, Peter von Allmen & Victor A. Matheson, The Economics of Sports (6th ed. 2018)
Arthur C. Nelson, Prosperity of Blight? A Question of Major League Stadia Locations, 15 Econ. Dev. Q. 255 (2001)

Roger G. Noll, <i>The Organization of Sports</i> <i>Leagues</i> , 19 Oxford Rev. Econ. Pol'y 530 (2003)9
Sports, Jobs & Taxes: The Economic Impact of Sports Teams and Stadiums (Roger G. Noll & Andrew Zimbalist eds., 1997)
Geoffrey Propheter, Are Basketball Arenas Catalysts of Economic Development?, 34 J. URB. AFF. 441 (2012)
Geoffrey Propheter, Estimating the Effect of Sports Facilities on Local Area Commercial Rents: Evidence from Brooklyn's Barclays Center, 20 J. Sports ECON. 91 (2019)
James Quirk & Rodney D. Fort, Pay Dirt: The Business of Professional Team Sports (1992)
James Quirk & Rubin Saposnik, <i>The Great</i> <i>Football Wars</i> , <i>in</i> Advances in the Economics of Sports (Gerald Scully ed., 1992)12
<ul> <li>Mark S. Rosentraub, David Swindell, Michael Przbylski &amp; Daniel R. Mullins, Sport and Downtown Development Strategy: If You Build It, Will Jobs Come?, 16 J. URB. AFF. 221 (1994)</li></ul>
Mark S. Rosentraub, David Swindell & Alexandra Tsvetkova, <i>Public Dollars</i> , <i>Sports Facilities</i> , and Intangible Benefits: The Value of a Team to a Region's Residents and Tourists, 9 J. TOURISM 133 (2008) 5

# viii

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Charles Santo, The Economic Impact of Sports Stadiums: Recasting the Analysis in Context, 27 J. Urb. Aff. 177 (2005)4
John J. Siegfried & Andrew Zimbalist, <i>The</i> <i>Economics of Sports Facilities and Their</i> <i>Communities</i> , 14 J. ECON. PERSP. 94 (2000)4
E. Frank Stephenson, <i>The Cost of Losing</i> <i>a National Football League Franchise:</i> <i>Evidence from Hotel Occupancy Data</i> , 28 APPLIED ECON. LETTERS 1558 (2021)
Brandli Stitzel & Cynthia L. Rogers, <i>NBA</i> <i>Sweet Spots: Distance-Based Impacts on</i> <i>Establishment-Level Sales</i> , 50 Growth & CHANGE 335 (2019)
Charles C. Tu, How Does a New Sports Stadium Affect Housing Values? The Case of FedEx Field, 81 LAND ECON. 379 (2005)5
Eric Joseph van Holm, <i>Minor Stadiums</i> , <i>Major Effects: Patterns and Sources</i> <i>of Redevelopment Surrounding Minor</i> <i>League Baseball Stadiums</i> , 56 URB. STUD. 672 (2018)
